

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, and 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AMERICA'S POWER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
ERICA N. PETERSON
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN
Counsel of Record
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street,
East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

December 13, 2021

*Counsel for Respondent
America's Power*

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION
PETITIONER,
V.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS, LLC,
PETITIONER,
V.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.
RESPONDENTS.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
PETITIONER,
V.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.
RESPONDENTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The major questions doctrine protects against expansions of executive branch authority through ambiguous language..... | 6 |
| A. Deferring to agency views of ambiguous statutory language raises separation of powers concerns..... | 6 |
| B. The major questions doctrine avoids separation of powers concerns in certain instances of statutory ambiguity. | 10 |
| II. This Court’s application of the major questions doctrine has reflected, and should continue to reflect, its significant purpose. | 12 |
| A. The major questions doctrine is triggered whether an agency’s assertion of authority is “major” in the particular application or more generally transformative..... | 12 |
| B. The major questions doctrine requires a court to assess whether a statute clearly grants an agency the claimed authority.. | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. The major questions doctrine confirms that EPA had no discretion but to repeal the CPP. | 20 |
| A. The CPP is exactly the kind of agency claim of authority for which the major questions doctrine exists. | 20 |
| B. EPA is correct that the major questions doctrine can and does confirm its analysis of the statute at <i>Chevron</i> step one. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. RRs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 14, 16, 30 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 11 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 231 (1994)..... | 13, 16, 26 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) | 7 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provision

33 U.S.C. § 1311 21

33 U.S.C. § 1313 21

33 U.S.C. § 1316 21

42 U.S.C. § 7409 21

42 U.S.C. § 7411 1, 21

42 U.S.C. § 7412 21

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) 21

42 U.S.C. § 7651-7651o 22

42 U.S.C. § 7671-7671q 22

CAA Title IV-A 22

CAA Title IV 26

CAA Title VI 22

Clean Energy Jobs & Am. Power Act,
S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009) 22, 30

Climate Prot. Act of 2013,
S. 332, 113th Cong. (2013) 30

Controlled Substances Act 14

Public Health Service Act 15

| | |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 1 | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpts..... | 23 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... | 23 |
| Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 901, 1003 (2013)..... | 12 |
| Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2118, 2150 (2016)..... | 10, 18 |
| EPA, EPA-452/R-15-003, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule 3-22, 6-25 (Aug. 2015, replaced Oct. 23, 2015), https://www3.epa.gov/ttnecas1/docs/ria/utilities_ri_a_final-clean-power-plan-existing-units_2015-08.pdf | 28 |
| EPA, Fact Sheet, Overview of the Clean Power Plan, Cutting Carbon Pollution From Power Plants 3 (undated), https://archive.epa.gov/epa/sites/production/files/2015-08/documents/fs-cpp-overview.pdf | 29 |

NMA, *EPA's Clean Power Plan An Economic Impact Analysis 2* (undated),
[http://nma.org/attachments/article/2368/11.13.15%20NMA
_EPAs%20Clean%20Power%20Plan%20%20An%20Economic%20Impact%20Analysis.pdf](http://nma.org/attachments/article/2368/11.13.15%20NMA_EPAs%20Clean%20Power%20Plan%20%20An%20Economic%20Impact%20Analysis.pdf) 28

S. Con. Res. 8, S. Amdt. 646, 113th Cong. (2013) 30

S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977), *reprinted in 1977*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326 22

Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363, 370 (1986)... 11

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Analysis of the Impacts of the Clean Power Plan 63-64* (Fig. 39) (May 2015),
<https://www.eia.gov/analysis/requests/powerplants/cleanplan/pdf/powerplant.pdf> 29
